PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Peter Seed	06/30/2011
Michael Burnet	08/11/2010
Hans Jurgen Gutke	05/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Diosamine Development Corporation
Street Address:	280 Madison Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 912-206
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12596068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5125364598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-321-2800

Email: mnipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP Attn: MN IP Doc

Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701-4255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VESH-024-PUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Rothenberger
Signature:	/Scott D. Rothenberger/

502391956 REEL: 030651 FRAME: 0853

IND CAN ON 12596065

Date:	06/20/2013	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page1	.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page2	2.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page3	3.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page4.tif		
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page5	5.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page6	S.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page7	'.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page8	3.tif	
source=AssignmentInventorsToDDC#page9).tif	

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) Michael Peter SEED of c/o William Harvey Research Institute, Charterhouse Square, London EC1M 6BO, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR I")
- (2)Michael BURNET of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR II")
- Hans Jürgen GUTKE (3)of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR III")
- (4)Diosamine Development Corporation (incorporated in California, US) of 280 Madison Avenue, Suite 912-206, New York, New York 10016, US ("ASSIGNEE")

RECITALS:

- Α. ASSIGNORS I, II and III are co-inventors of the patent applications particularised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- В. The parties have agreed that all rights in the APPLICATIONS should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

In consideration of the sum of UK£1 (one UK pound sterling) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNORS (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Assignment

The ASSIGNORS hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNORS' property, right, title and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from the same, including any divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries in respect of any patents deriving from the APPLICATIONS or otherwise included in the PATENT RIGHTS;

(d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past, present or future) of the APPLICATIONS or of the rights conferred by publication of the same or of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

2. Authorisation

The ASSIGNORS hereby authorise the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNORS as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the APPLICATIONS and any other PATENT RIGHTS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

3. <u>Law</u>

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with English law.

4. Effective date

This Assignment took effect on 13 November 2006.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment.

SCHEDULE - THE APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Publication No.	Application Date
GB 0622688.0	•	14 November 2006
GB 0711138.8	**	11 June 2007
PCT/EP2007/062355	WO 2008/059003	14 November 2007
EP 07822603.2	-	14 November 2007
USSN 12/596,068	~	14 November 2007

EXECUTED by ASSIGNEE	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature: (A
Name: Lescie E. Howsel	Name: <u>6578880</u> GAW22
Date: June 11, 2013	Date: 11, 2013
Date: June 11, 2013 PRESIDENT Position: CEO, Dincamine	

EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR I	WITNESSED BY
Signature: W-O	Signature:
Name: Michael Peter SEED	Name: T. KAMAMATT
Date: 30-06-2011	Date: 350 06 12.011
	s ·
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR II	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Michael BURNET	Name:
Date:	Date:
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR III	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Hans Jürgen GUTKE	Name:
Date:	Date:



ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) Michael Peter SEED
 of c/o William Harvey Research Institute, Charterhouse Square, London ECIM 6BQ,
 United Kingdom
 ("ASSIGNOR I")
- (2) Michael BURNET of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR II")
- (3) Hans Jürgen GUTKE of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR III")
- (4) Diosamine Development Corporation (incorporated in California, US) of 280 Madison Avenue, Suite 912-206, New York, New York 10016, US ("ASSIGNEE")

RECITALS:

- A. ASSIGNORS I, II and III are co-inventors of the patent applications particularised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- B. The parties have agreed that all rights in the APPLICATIONS should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

In consideration of the sum of UK£1 (one UK pound sterling) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNORS (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Assignment

The ASSIGNORS hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNORS' property, right, title and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from the same, including any divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries in respect of any patents deriving from the APPLICATIONS or otherwise included in the PATENT RIGHTS;

PATENT

(d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past, present or future) of the APPLICATIONS or of the rights conferred by publication of the same or of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

2. Authorisation

The ASSIGNORS hereby authorise the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNORS as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the APPLICATIONS and any other PATENT RIGHTS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

3. Law

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with English law.

4. Effective date

This Assignment took effect on 13 November 2006.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment.

SCHEDULE - THE APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Publication No.	Application Date
GB 0622688.0	· A•	14 November 2006
GB 0711138.8	•	11 June 2007
PCT/EP2007/062355	WO 2008/059003	14 November 2007
EP 07822603.2	~	14 November 2007
USSN 12/596,068	in .	14 November 2007

EXECUTED by ASSIGNEE	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: LESCIE & HOUSEN	Name: <u>(57% 5 Av</u> 6 ALVE E
Date: <u>Jung 11, 2013</u> PRESTOCAT	Date: 14,2013
Barillan Per Machael	·

EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR I	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Michael Peter SEED	Name:
Date:	Date:
	·
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR II	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature: 778
Name: Michael BURNET	Signature: 7/2/ Name: 344 Cocc
Date: /// // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	Date:
,	
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR III	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Hans Jürgen GUTKE	Name:
Date:	Date:

Date:

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) Michael Peter SEED
 of c/o William Harvey Research Institute, Charterhouse Square, London ECIM 6BQ,
 United Kingdom
 ("ASSIGNOR I")
- (2) Michael BURNET of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR II")
- (3) Hans Jürgen GUTKE of c/o Synovo GmbH, Paul-Ehrlich Strasse 15, 72076 Tübingen, Germany ("ASSIGNOR III")
- (4) Diosamine Development Corporation (incorporated in California, US) of 280 Madison Avenue, Suite 912-206, New York, New York 10016, US ("ASSIGNEE")

RECITALS:

- A. ASSIGNORS I, II and III are co-inventors of the patent applications particularised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- B. The parties have agreed that all rights in the APPLICATIONS should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

In consideration of the sum of UK£1 (one UK pound sterling) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNORS (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Assignment

The ASSIGNORS hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNORS' property, right, title and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from the same, including any divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries in respect of any patents deriving from the APPLICATIONS or otherwise included in the PATENT RIGHTS;

(d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past, present or future) of the APPLICATIONS or of the rights conferred by publication of the same or of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

2. Authorisation

The ASSIGNORS hereby authorise the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNORS as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the APPLICATIONS and any other PATENT RIGHTS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

3. <u>Law</u>

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with English law.

4. Effective date

This Assignment took effect on 13 November 2006.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment.

SCHEDULE - THE APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Publication No.	Application Date
GB 0622688.0	·n	14 November 2006
GB 0711138.8	~	11 June 2007
PCT/EP2007/062355	WO 2008/059003	14 November 2007
EP 07822603.2	•	14 November 2007
USSN 12/596,068	•	14 November 2007

EXECUTED by ASSIGNEE	WITNESSED BY	
Signature:	Signature:	
Name: LESSIE E. Howses	Name: <u>CSTESAN GANZZZ</u>	
Date: <u>June 11, 2013</u> PRESIDENT	Date: June 11, 2013	
Position: CEO Docarias		

EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR I	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Michael Peter SEED	Name:
Date:	Date:
	s .
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR II	WITNESSED BY
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Michael BURNET	Name:
Date:	Date:
EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR III	WITNESSED BY
Signature: Nan- Augh All	Signature: Branch Men
Name: Hans Jürgen GUTKE	Name: T. BRANDSTETTER
Date: 8.5.2013	Date: 4905 2013

W